

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
CRP NO: 1210 OF 2026

Between

1. Kurra Lalitha, W/o late Kurra Shiva Kumar Goud .
2. Kurra Veganand Goud, S/o Late Kurra Shiva Kumar Goud .
3. Kurra Pradeep, S/o late Kuira Shiva Kumar Goud. .

.....PETITIONER^S/Defendant Nos. 5 to 7
x

AND

1. Desham Vijaylakshmi, W/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 52 years Occ Household
2. Desham Anjan Kumar, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 33 years, Occ Business
3. Desham Anand Kumar, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 31 years, Occ Business
4. Desham Sai Prudvi Goud, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged 26 years, Occ advocate
5. Desham Vinay Goud, S/o Late D. Satyanarayana Goud Aged 33 years, Occ Business
6. Desham Jaysimha, S/o Late D. Mahender Goud Aged 31 years Occ Business
All R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District

Respondents/Plaintiffs ✓

7. Kurra Vigneshwar Goud, S/o late K. Buchaiah Aged 60 years, Occ Agriculture .
R/o H. No. 5-100, Vaishnavi Colony Chowderguda Village, Ghatkesar mandal Medchal Malkajgiri District
8. Kurra Bhulakshmi, W/o Late Gouri Shanker Aged 60 years, Occ Household R/o H. No. 4-61, Vaishnavi Colony, Chowderguda Village, Ghatkesar mandal Medchal Malkajgiri District

9. K. Jaganmohan Goud, S/olate Gouri Shanker, Aged 35 years, Occ Agriculture R/o H. No. 5-103, Vaishnavi Colony, Chowderguda Village, Ghatkesar mandal Medchal Malkajgiri District

10. K. Pushpalatha, D/o late Gouri Shankar Aged 35 years, Occ Agriculture R/o H. No. 5-103, Vaishnavi Colony, Chowderguda Village, Ghatkesar mandal Medchal-Malkajgiri District

11. State of Telangana, Rep By District Collector Medchal Malkajgiri District Ananthapally, Secunderabad -78

12. The Tahsildar, Ghatkesar Mandal Opp. Ghatkesar police station, Ghatkesar, Medchal-Malkajgiri District 501301

Respondents/not necessary parties ✓

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri. R SUSHANTH REDDY presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 16-03-2026 in IA No. 150 of 2025 in OS No. 30 of 2024 on the file of the IV Additional District and Sessions Judge Medchal-Malkajgiri District at Kushaiguda and allow the Rejection of Plaint as prayed for. ✓

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. R SUSHANTH REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted. ✓

You viz:

1. Desham Vijaylakshmi, W/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 52 years Occ Household, R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District
2. Desham Anjan Kumar, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 33 years, Occ Business, R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District
3. Desham Anand Kumar, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 31 years, Occ Business, R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District
4. Desham Sai Prudvi Goud, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged 26 years, Occ advocate, R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District
5. Desham Vinay Goud, S/o Late D. Satyanarayana Goud Aged 33 years, Occ Business, R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District
6. Desham Jaysimha, S/o Late D. Mahender Goud Aged 31 years Occ Business R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District

are directed to show cause on or before 12.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay all further proceedings in the O.S. No. 30 of 2024 pending on the file of the IV Additional District and Sessions Judge Medchal-Malkajgiri District at Kushaiguda, pending disposal of CRP No 1210 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice to respondent Nos.1 to 6.

Personal Notices are permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to serve notices on learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 6 in O.S. No.30 of 2024 pending on the file of IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Medchal - Malkajgiri District at Kushaiguda.

List on 12.06.2026.

It is the specific contention of learned counsel for the petitioners that the suit filed by the father of respondent Nos.1 to 6 herein - plaintiffs and others in O.S. No.71 of 2007 against the petitioners herein and others for perpetual injunction was dismissed on 13.09.2003. Even in the plaint in O.S. No.30 of 2024, respondent Nos.1 to 6 - plaintiffs at limitation clause, they have stated that the suit is well within limitation as every successive and new threat of illegal trespass and every successive and new challenge to title gives rise to a new cause of action as per the principle laid down by the Apex Court. Thus, respondent Nos.1 to 6 - plaintiffs did not mention any fresh cause of action. Without considering the said aspects, learned trial Court dismissed the application filed by the petitioners *vide* I.A. No.150 of 2025 seeking rejection of plaint.

In the light of the above, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No.30 of 2024 pending on the file of IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Medchal - Malkajgiri District at Kushaiguda, till 12.06.2026.

Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

26

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Medchal - Malkajgiri District at Kushaiguda.
2. Desham Vijaylakshmi, W/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 52 years Occ Household, R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District
3. Desham Anjan Kumar, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 33 years, Occ Business, R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District
4. Desham Anand Kumar, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 31 years, Occ Business, R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District
5. Desham Sai Prudvi Goud, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged 26 years, Occ advocate, R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District
6. Desham Vinay Goud, S/o Late D. Satyanarayana Goud Aged 33 years, Occ Business, R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District
7. Desham Jaysimha, S/o Late D. Mahender Goud Aged 31 years Occ Business R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District [Address Nos. 2 to 7 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds]
8. One CC to Sri. R SUSHANTH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J

DATED: 24-04-2026

LIST ON 12.06.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1210 of 2026

STAY

