

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN

I.A.No.2 OF 2026

IN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1210 OF 2026

Between

1. Kurra Lalitha, W/o late Kurra Shiva Kumar Goud .
2. Kurra Veganand Goud, S/o Late Kurra Shiva Kumar Goud .
3. Kurra Pradeep, S/o late Kuira Shiva Kumar Goud. .

...Petitioner/Defendant Nos. 5 to 7

AND

1. Desham Vijaylakshmi, W/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 52 years Occ Household
2. Desham Anjan Kumar, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 33 years, Occ Business
3. Desham Anand Kumar, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged about 31 years, Occ Business
4. Desham Sai Prudvi Goud, S/o late D. Lakshminarayana Aged 26 years, Occ advocate
5. Desham Vinay Goud, S/o Late D. Satyanarayana Goud Aged 33 years, Occ Business
6. Desham Jaysimha, S/o Late D. Mahender Goud Aged 31 years Occ Business
All R/o H. No. 3-53/1, Sadashiva Colony, Koremulla X Roads, Narapally, Ghatkesar mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District

Respondents/Plaintiffs

7. Kurra Vigneshwar Goud, S/o late K. Buchaiah Aged 60 years, Occ Agriculture .
R/o H. No. 5-100, Vaishnavi Colony Chowderguda Village, Ghatkesar mandal Medchal Malkajgiri District
8. Kurra Bhulakshmi, W/o Late Gouri Shanker Aged 60 years, Occ Household R/o H. No. 4-61, Vaishnavi Colony, Chowderguda Village, Ghatkesar mandal Medchal Malkajgiri District

9. K. Jaganmohan Goud, S/olate Gouri Shanker, Aged 35 years, Occ Agriculture R/o H. No. 5-103, Vaishnavi Colony, Chowderguda Village, Ghatkesar mandal Medchal Malkajgiri District

10. K. Pushpalatha, D/o late Gouri Shankar Aged 35 years, Occ Agriculture R/o H. No. 5-103, Vaishnavi Colony, Chowderguda Village, Ghatkesar mandal Medchal-Malkajgiri District

11. State of Telangana, Rep By District Collector Medchal Malkajgiri District Ananthapally, Secunderabad -78

12. the Tahsildar, Ghatkesar Mandal Opp. Ghatkesar police station, Ghatkesar, Medchal-Malkajgiri District 501301

Respondents/not necessary parties

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 24.04.2026 in CRP.No.1210 of 2026 until further orders;

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay all further proceedings in the O.S. No. 30 of 2024 pending on the file of the IV Additional District and Sessions Judge Medchal-Malkajgiri District at Kushaiguda, pending disposal of CRP No 1210 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 24.04.2026 made in CRP and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. R SUSHANTH REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners and Sri Rakesh Sanghi, Advocate for the Respondents;

The Court made the following:

ORDER

At request of Mr. Rakesh Sanghi, learned counsel for the respondents, to file counter, list on 19.06.2026.

Till then, *interim* order granted on 24.04.2026 shall stand extended.

**Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Medchal - Malkajgiri District at Kushaiguda. ✓
2. One CC to Sri. R SUSHANTH REDDY Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

KL, J

DATED:12.06.2026

LIST ON 19.06.2026.

ORDER

**I.A.No.2 OF 2026
IN
CRP.No.1210 of 2026**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER